

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 13-4533, 13-4537 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to file brief as amici curiae

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Leave for United States Public Interest Research Group Education Fund, Inc., Consumer Action, and National Association of Consumer Advocates to file brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees, urging affirmance.

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman

MOVING PARTY: Amici U.S. Public Interest Research Group Education Fund, et al. OPPOSING PARTY: Defendants-Appellants

- Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Sharon K. Robertson OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Judith Vale, Assistant Solicitor General Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC 120 Broadway, New York, NY 10271 88 Pine Street, 14th Floor, New York, NY 10005 (212) 416-6274; judith.vale@ag.ny.gov (212) 838-7797; srobertson@cohenmilstein.com

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: On remand from Supreme Court of the United States

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has this request for relief been made below? Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Is oral argument on motion requested? Has argument date of appeal been set?

Signature of Moving Attorney:

/s/ Sharon K. Robertson Date: 7/20/2017 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

# No. 13-4533 (L)

13-4537

---

## In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, LINDA FIACCO, THE BROOKLYN FARMACY & SODA  
FOUNTAIN, INC, PETER FREEMAN, BUNDA STARR CORP., DONNA PABST, FIVE POINTS  
ACADEMY, STEVE MILLES, PATIO.COM LLC, DAVID ROSS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GERALD MOLLEN, in his official capacity as District Attorney of Broome County,  
*Defendant,*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New York,  
CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney of New York County, District

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. NEW YORK’S NO-SURCHARGE LAW PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF  
PROFOUND ECONOMIC SIGNIFICANCE FOR CONSUMERS.....3

    A. New York’s No-Surcharge Law Forces Merchants to Recoup  
    Supra-Competitive Credit Card Prices by Raising Sticker Prices  
    for All Consumers, Resulting in Uneconomical Cross-  
    Subsidization. ....4

    B. New York’s No-Surcharge Law Results in Ordinary Consumers  
    Making Distorted Decisions About Their Choice of Payment  
    Method.....7

    C. No-Surcharge Laws Fuel Excessive Card Growth that in Turn  
    Result in Uniquely Harmful Social Externalities.....9

II. THE STATE’S JUSTIFICATIONS CANNOT SURVIVE SCRUTINY  
AND ALTERNATIVE, LESS RESTRICTIVE MEANS ARE  
READILY AVAILABLE TO PROTECT CONSUMERS FROM  
POTENTIAL MERCHANT ABUSES WITHOUT HARMING  
COMMERCE. ....10

CONCLUSION ..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	12
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2, 3, 11, 12, 14
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	2
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	3, 8, 14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325G.051(1)(a) (West 2004).....	13
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518.....	1, 2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restrains</i> , 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1321 (2008).....	5, 6, 11
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Social Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints</i> , 45 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (2008) .....	10
Alan S. Frankel & Allan A. Shampine, <i>The Economic Effects of Interchange Fees</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 627 (2006).....	5
<i>Cash Discount Act, 1981: Hearings on S. 414 Before the Senate Banking Comm.</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 10 (Feb. 18, 1981) .....	12
Efraim Berkovich, <i>Card Rewards and Cross-Subsidization in the Gasoline and Grocery Markets</i> , Rev. Network Econ. 11.4 (2012).....	6
Erin El Issa, <i>2016 American Household Credit Card Debt Study</i> , Nerdwallet (Dec. 14, 2016), available at <a href="https://www.nerdwallet.com/blog/average-credit-card-debt-household/">https://www.nerdwallet.com/blog/average-credit-card-debt-household/</a> .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 111-88 (2009), <i>reprinted in</i> 2009 U.S.C.C.A.N. 453 .....	10
Irvin Molotsky, <i>Extension of Credit Surcharge Ban</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 29, 1984, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/1984/02/29/business/extension-of-credit-surcharge-ban.html?mcubz=2">http://www.nytimes.com/1984/02/29/business/extension-of-credit-surcharge-ban.html?mcubz=2</a> .....	11

Marc Rysman & Julian Wright, *The Economics of Payment Cards* (Nov. 29, 2012) (Working Paper, Boston University & National University of Singapore).....12

Neil J. Sobol, *Protecting Consumers from Zombie-Debt Collectors*, 44 N.M. L. Rev. 327 (2014) .....4

Oren Bar-Gill, *Seduction by Plastic*, 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1373 (2004) .....10

Robert J. Shapiro, *The Costs and Benefits of Half a Loaf: The Economic Effects of Recent Regulation of Debit Card Interchange Fees*, Nat’l Retail Fed’n (Oct. 2013) .....7

Samuel J. Merchant, *Merchant Restraints: Credit-Card-Transaction Surcharging and Interchange-Fee Regulation in the Wake of Landmark Industry Changes*, 68 Okla. L. Rev. 327 (2016) .....5, 7

Scott Schuh et al., Federal Reserve Bank of Boston, *Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments?* (2010), available at <https://www.bostonfed.org/economic/ppdp/2010/ppdp1003.pdf> .....6

U.S. Merchants Paid \$88.39 Billion in Card Fees in 2016, Nilson Rep. (HSN Consultants, Inc., Carpinteria, Cal.), May 2017, available at [https://www.nilsonreport.com/upload/pdf/U.S.\\_Merchants\\_Paid\\_88.39\\_Billion\\_in\\_Card\\_Fees\\_in\\_2016\\_The\\_Nilson\\_Report.pdf](https://www.nilsonreport.com/upload/pdf/U.S._Merchants_Paid_88.39_Billion_in_Card_Fees_in_2016_The_Nilson_Report.pdf) .....4
